

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: January 24, 2018 4:37 PM  
FILING ID: 8A4E3440B3E02  
CASE NUMBER: 2018SC30

---

Court of Appeals, State of Colorado  
Case No. 2015CA1956  
Opinion by Judge Harris, Dailey and Plank, JJ. concur

---

Douglas County District Court  
Case No. 2015CV30013  
Honorable Richard B. Caschette, Judge

---

**PETITIONER:** CAROUSEL FARMS  
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal  
corporation and political subdivision of the State of  
Colorado

v.

---

**RESPONDENT:** WOODCREST HOMES, INC., a  
Colorado corporation

---

Attorneys for Respondent Woodcrest Homes, Inc.  
David D. Schlachter (Atty. Reg. No. 9947)  
Dymond • Reagor, PLLC  
8400 E. Prentice Ave., Suite 1040  
Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111  
Phone: (303) 734-3400; Fax: (866) 861-7066  
Email: [ddschlachter@drc-law.com](mailto:ddschlachter@drc-law.com)

▲COURT USE ONLY▲

---

Case No.  
2018-SC-000030

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

## Table of Contents

I. Introduction.....	1
II. Counter Statement of Case .....	1
III. Reasons to Deny Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	6
A. The Court of Appeals Opinion is in accord with Supreme Court Decisions and does not conflict with other Court of Appeals Decisions .....	6
1. The proper standard of review was applied. ....	6
2. The Court of Appeals ruling on “public purpose” and “necessity” is consistent with existing case law. ....	9
3. The Court of Appeals ruling on the impact of Permits & Approvals is consistent with existing law. ....	11
4. The Court of Appeals reliance on §38-1-101(1)(b) is proper. ....	14
B. Overturning the Court of Appeals decision will violate the Constitutional rights of Woodcrest.....	15
IV. Conclusion .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

American Family v. American National Property and Casualty Co., 370 P.2d 319, (Colo. App. 2015) .....	10, 11
Bly v. Story, 241 P.3d 529, 533–34 (Colo. 2010) .....	16
Board of County Comm’rs v. Kobel, 176 P.3d 860 (Colo. App. 2007).....	13
City of Thornton v. Farmers Reservoir & Irrigation Co., 194 Colo. 526, 575 P.2d 382 (1978).....	13
Denver W. Metro. Dist v. Geudner, 786 P.2d 434 (Colo. App. 1989, Cert Denied 1990).....	12, 13, 14
Potashnik v. Public Service Company, 126 Colo. 98, 101, 247 P.2d 137 (1952)...	16
Pub. Serv. Co. v. Shaklee, 784 P.2d 314 (Colo. 1989).....	12
Quintana v. City of Westminster, 56 P3d 1193,1196 (Colo. App., 2002) .....	9
Schlagel v. Teegarden, 89 P.3d 419, 422 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	9
Silver Dollar Metro Dist. v. Goltra, 66 P.3d 170, (Colo. App. 2002) .....	11, 12, 13
St. James v. People, 948 P.2d 1028 (Colo.1997).....	9
State Dept. of Highways v. Denver & Rio Grand Western Railroad Co., 757 P.2d 182, 183 (Colo. App. 1988).....	16
Trask v. Barz and Mi Vida Enterprises, Inc., 135 P.3d 544 (Colo. App. 2006).....	8
Trinity v. City of Westminster, 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993) .....	10, 11
United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364, 395, 68 S.Ct. 525, 542, 92 L.Ed. 746, 766 (1948).....	9

Uptime Corp. v. Colorado Research Corp., 420 P.2d 232 (Colo. 1966) .....6, 7

**Statutes**

C.R.S. §38-1-101(1)(b) .....14

C.R.S. §38-1-101(2)(b) .....15

**Other Authorities**

Colorado Constitution Article II, §14 .....15

Colorado Constitution Article II, §15 .....15
